

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES R. KOKESH,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7300

MICHAEL J. DELL
Counsel of Record
ALAN R. FRIEDMAN
ARIELLE WARSHALL KATZ
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities
Industry and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. SECTION 2462’S FIVE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES TO SEC AC- TIONS FOR DISGORGEMENT	8
A. The Disgorgement Order is Punitive and a “Penalty” Under Section 2462	9
B. The Disgorgement Order is a “Forfeiture” Within the Meaning of Section 2462	14
C. The SEC Has Previously Taken the Position that Disgorgement is a “Pen- alty” or “Forfeiture”	20
D. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with <i>Gabelli</i>	21
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S EXEMPTION OF DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS FROM SEC- TION 2462’S LIMITATIONS WOULD CRE- ATE UNCERTAINTY AND INSTABILITY IN THE FINANCIAL MARKETS	23
A. The Decision Below Undermines the Enforcement of the Securities Laws by Promoting Stale Claims	23
B. The Decision Below Undermines the Principles of Repose and Certainty	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>3M Co. (Minn. Mining & Mfg.) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 24
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	18
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	6, 22
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	17
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Di- mension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	24, 29
<i>Coghlan v. NTSB</i> , 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Collins Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 562 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 n(2014)	17, 29
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	18
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	10
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 13, 20, 27
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	18
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	18
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	29
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 742 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	10, 15
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp. Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11, 14
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>SEC v. Gann</i> , 565 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	16, 19
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008)	2, 12
<i>SEC v. Telsey</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992)	20
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	24
<i>United States v. Nat’l Broiler Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 550 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 536 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 219.24	26
17 C.F.R. § 201.1100	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.1102(b)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

148 Cong. Rec. S7419 (daily ed. July 26, 2002) (Statement of Sen. Leahy)	26
Arthur B. Laby & W. Hardy Callcott, <i>Patterns of SEC Enforcement Under the 1990 Remedies Act: Civil Money Penalties</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 5 (1994)	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	11, 15
Catherine E. Maxson, Note, <i>SEC Enforcement Suits: The Applicability of Section 2462’s Statute of Limitations to SEC Enforcement Suits in Light of the Remedies Act of 1990</i> , 94 Mich. 29L. Rev. 512 (1995)	29
Edward Brodsky & Scott A. Eggers, <i>The Statute of Limitations in SEC Civil Enforcement Ac- tions</i> , 23 Sec. Reg. L.J. 123 (1995)	11
Edward Brodsky, <i>Statute of Limitations and Civil Enforcement: Corporate and Securities Litigation</i> , N.Y.L.J., Sept. 21, 1993, at 21	15
IRS Chief Counsel Mem. 201619008 (May 6, 2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 Marc I. Steinberg & Ralph C. Ferrara, <i>Securities Practice: Federal and State Enforcement</i> § 4:22 (2014)	11
Robert F. Zielinski & Vito Petretti, <i>Records Retention: What Banks Don't Know Can and Likely Will Hurt</i> , 119 <i>Banking L.J.</i> 350 (2002)	26
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Facade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , 4 <i>Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online</i> , at 5 (2013).....	14
SEC, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2015</i> (2016).....	28
SEC Div. of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2016).....	26
<i>Strengthening the SEC's Vital Enforcement Responsibilities: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Securities, Insurance, and Investment of the S. Comm. On Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. 46 (2009) (Statement of Robert Khuzami, Director, SEC)	27
Steven R. Glaser, <i>Statutes of Limitations for Equitable & Remedial Relief in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 4 <i>Harv. Bus. L. Rev.</i> 129 (2014)	26, 27
